

)	
)	IN THE COURT OF MILITARY
)	COMMISSION REVIEW
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
)	BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>
Appellee,)	
)	CMCR Case No. 09-002
v.)	
)	Tried at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, on
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,)	4 Jun 2007 - 7 Aug 2008
)	
Appellant.)	Before a Military Commission
)	convened by Hon. Susan J. Crawford
)	
)	Presiding Military Judge
)	CAPT Keith Allred, JAGC, USN
)	

**TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE
COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE CONSTITUTION STRICTLY CIRCUMSCRIBES THE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OF ARTICLE I COURTS, INCLUDING MILITARY COMMISSIONS... 3

 A. To Protect the Separation of Powers, the Constitution Permits Congress to Grant General Jurisdiction Only to Article III Courts.3

 B. Congress May Grant Article I Courts Jurisdiction Only Over Matters Directly Linked to an Enumerated Power.4

II. THE SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OF MILITARY COMMISSIONS, AS ARTICLE I COURTS, IS LIMITED TO VIOLATIONS OF THE LAWS OF WAR AND DOES NOT COVER MATERIAL SUPPORT FOR TERRORISM..... 6

 A. The Constitutional Underpinnings of Military Commissions Support Jurisdiction over Violations of the Laws of War Only.....7

 B. Congress Cannot Evade Constitutional Limits by Labeling Material Support for Terrorism a Law of War Violation When It Is Not.8

 C. Historically and Substantively, Material Support for Terrorism Is a Domestic Crime, Not a Law of War Violation.11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	6
<i>Ex parte Bakelite</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	passim
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , Nos. 08-1498 & 09-89 (U.S., cert. granted Sept. 30, 2009)	12
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	10
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States ex. rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rahmani</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	11
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	6
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 948d(a)	8
10 U.S.C. § 950p(a)	8
10 U.S.C. § 950v(b)(25)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....3, 7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 13
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1998 Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, art. 8(b), UN Doc. A/CONF.
183/9 * (1998), *reprinted in* 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998).....8
Norman Abrams, *The Material Support Terrorism Offenses: Perspectives Derived from
the (Early) Model Penal Code*, 1 J. Nat’l Sec. L. & Pol. 5 (2005).....12
Stephen Braun, *Texas Charity, Leaders Are Charged with Aiding Hamas*, L.A. Times,
July 28, 2004.....12
Jennifer K. Elsea, “The Military Commissions Act of 2006: Analysis of Procedural Rules
and Comparison with Previous DOD Rules and the Uniform Code of Military
Justice,” Congressional Research Service Report for Congress (Sept. 27, 2007) 12-13
Eugene Kontorovich, *The “Define and Punish” Clause and the Limits of Universal
Jurisdiction*, 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 149 (2009)11
James Madison, “Federalist No. 47,” *The Federalist Papers* (Isaac Kramnick, ed. 1987)4
Testimony of Jeh Johnson, Department of Defense General Counsel, before the Senate
Armed Services Committee (July 7, 2009).....13
Testimony of David Kris, Assistant Attorney General, before the Senate Armed Services
Committee (July 7, 2009) 7-8
William Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* (2d ed. 1920)7
